
DATE: OCTOBER 13,2008 

TO: PASADENA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE (OCTOBER 13,2008) 

FROM: MICHAEL J. BECK, CHfEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

SUBJECT: AMENDED BUSINESS POINTS; OWNER PARTICIPATION 
AGREEMENT WITH TRADEMARK DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, 
LLC FOR AN EIGHT-UNIT OWNERSHIP HOUSING PROJECT AT 
1350 N. EL MOLINO AVENUE 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Pasadena Community Development Commission 
("Commission"): 

a) Approve the amended business points, as described in this report, to be 
incorporated into the Owner Participation Loan Agreement ("OPLA") CDC-560- 
1 between the Commission and Trademark Development Company, LLC, in 
connection with the development of the eight-unit project at 1350 North El 
Molino Avenue. 

b) Approve a journal voucher appropriating an amount not to exceed $227,241 in 
Workforce Housing Reward funds for the 1350 North El Molino project. 

ADVISORY BODY RECOMMENDATION 

The Community Development Committee at its special meeting of July 31, 2008, 
recommended unanimous approval of the amendments to the business terms of 
the Owner Participation Loan Agreement. There have been modifications to the 
business terms since the approval of the Community Development Committee. 
Due to time constraints on funding obligations from the lender, staff will not be able 
to present these modifications to the Community Development Committee. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The downturn in the for-sale housing market has necessitated the restructuring of the 
proposed development and financing plan for 1350 N. El Molino Avenue by Trademark 
Development LLC (the "Developer"). While the original eight-unit development concept 
and plans remains unchanged, certain modified business terms are proposed: 



a) the unit mix will be redistributed from two moderate income units and six market rate 
units to four moderate income units and four market rate units for sale; 

b) based upon current project pro forma, $524,245 of the Commission project loan will be 
recast as homebuyer financing assistance to achieve housing affordability for the 
moderate income units; the transaction will be structured however, to allow for a 
greater amount of the Commission project loan to be recast as second trust deed 
homebuyer loans should home market values increase at the time of project 
completion; 

c) the Commission will receive 50% of sales proceeds from the market rate units in 
excess of the established pro forma in the event of an upturn in housing market prices; 
and, 

d) the time of the OPLA will be extended to January, 201 0 by which date the project 
should be completed; the Performance schedule will be revised accordingly. 

BACKGROUND 

The original proposal for the site included an eight-unit ownership housing complex 
with two affordable units and six market rate units. On August 8, 2005 the 
Commission approved a loan of $1,350,000 to purchase the property. On March 
19,2007 the Commission approved an amendment to the OPLA to extend the 
terms of the loan for an additional 18 months and to increase the loan by $179,869 
to provide assistance for the two affordable units due to an escalation in 
construction costs and a reduction in the sales prices of the affordable units. The 
total investment was $1,529,869 for land acquisition and assistance to moderate 
income home buyers. 

At this point in time, the subsequent downturn in the for-sale housing market 
coupled with an increase in construction costs has rendered the project financially 
unfeasible. In response, the Developer and staff negotiated the restructuring of the 
project with the objective of avoiding the infusion of additional Commission funds. 
The restructured project will consist of four affordable moderate income units and . - 
four market rate units ("the Project"). The revised financing terms for the proposed 
project were reviewed by Keyser Marston and Associates (KMA). KMA's report is 
attached as Exhibit "A". 

The amount of subsidy for this project is higher than staff would typically 
recommend due to several extraordinary factors, including the necessary 
acquisition of a liquor store and liquor license on the site, the need to work around 
an aging storm drain under the site, and the dramatic changes in the real estate 
market since the site was purchased. 

The site at 1350 North El Molino Avenue prior to acquisition housed a nuisance 
liquor store and parking lot. The liquor store had a negative impact on the adjacent 
neighborhood which witnessed the tragic death of one of the owners at the site. 
Washington Park directly across the street became the gathering place to drink 
and dispose of bottles and trash from the liquor store. The acquisition of the site 
required the purchase of the land, the retail liquor store business and the liquor 
license. 



Upon further examination of the site, it was determined that in order to preserve 
the structural integrity of a storm drain running through the center of the site, 
additional costs were necessary in the methodology for the demolition and 
construction of the project. Finally, land prices and resale values have dropped 
dramatically since the property was purchase in 2005. The combination of these 
unique expenses and the unanticipated decline in value have rendered the original 
project financially unfeasible and required the restructuring of the City's investment 
in the project in order to achieve the City's goals for the site. 

The Developer has been in discussion with Century Housing and they have issued 
a letter of approval to provide construction financing for the Project. The developer 
is currently in final plan check. All other city approvals (variance, design review 
and tentative tract maps) have been received. 

OPLA Amended Business Points 

The total Commission investment for the project is $1,529,869. Based on the 
current project pro forma, this total consists of $1,005,624 for land acquisition and 
$524,245 recast as second trust deed loans to moderate income buyers for four 
units for which the Commission will be paid back in 45 years or upon re-sale. The 
remainder of the Commission funds ($1,005,624) for acquisition will be a grant t~ 
the project. The grant consists of $778,383 from the lnclusionary Housing funds 
and $227,241 from the State Workforce Housing Reward fund. 

However, should the market increase the transaction will be restructured such that 
at the time the affordable household purchases the unit the loan will be increased 
to the then total value of the property at that time. For example, should market 
values increase by 16% resulting in a value of approximately $450,000 per unit, 
the Commission second trust deed loan per affordable unit would be increased to 
$192,000. In this event, up to $767,800 of the Commission project loan would be 
recast as homebuyer loans, thereby reducing the Commission project grant to 
$762,069 ($1,529,869 minus $767,800). The principal amounts of the Commission 
second trust deed loans shall be subject to conventional mortgage underwriting 
standards and prevailing conditions in the credit and housing markets. 

The estimated purchase price for the affordable units is $238,700 for the smallest 
unit and $266,500 for the three larger units. The purchase price for the market rate 
units range from $389,000 to $450,000. If the for-sale housing market experiences 
an upturn at the time the project is completed, the Developer will share with the 
Commission 50% of any sales revenues in excess of the established pro forma. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Total investment in the project will remain a $1,529,869. Of this amount $227,241 
will be a grant from the State Workforce Housing Reward fund and the remaining 
$1,302,628 in lnclusionary Housing Funds will be comprised of $524,245 in the 



form of recast second trust deeds on the affordable units, and $778,383 as a grant 
to the project. This results in a maximum total subsidy from lnclusionary Housing 
Funds of $325,657 per affordable unit. However, there is a potential for reduction 
in the Commission grant if home prices increase above the pro forma: the 
Commission would recast a greater portion of its project loan as second trust deed 
loans on the affordable units and share 50% of the increase in sales proceeds for 
the market rate units. This amount is higher than staff would typically recommend 
for several reasons. The acquisition costs for this project were higher than normal 
because of the requirement to purchase the retail business and liquor license on 
the site which was a priority for the community. The construction costs were 
higher than anticipated because of the extra work to reinforce and work around an 
aging storm drain. These two factors combined with the dramatic changes in the 
real estate market since the time the site was purchased has necessitated a larger 
subsidy to make the project financially feasible. 

;;ir~ichael J. Beck L'' 
Chief Executive Officer 

g o l a  0;borne 
Northwest Programs Manager 

U - 
Director of Planning and Development 






















